## CHAPTER 586-H. F. No. 1422

An act appropriating money from the state income tax fund for aid to public school districts which contain ten or more sections of tax exempt land; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 127.053, and 127.054.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 127.053, is amended to read:

- 127.053 Aid in lieu of taxes; non-taxable land. Subdivision 1. In any school district where real estate taxes are not being levied against 40 per cent or more of the total land area there is hereby appropriated annually, in lieu of taxes, an amount equal to ten cents for each acre of non-taxable lands to be paid from the state income tax fund to the school district within which such land is situated, except that no school district shall receive hereunder in any one year more than \$25,000 or an amount in excess of \$25 per pupil unit in average daily attendance in kindergartens and grades one through twelve.
- Subd. 2. The money hereby appropriated shall be used only for maintenance.
- Subd. 3. No school district with an assessed valuation of \$1,300 or more per pupil unit in average daily attendance shall receive any aid under the provisions of sections 127.053 and 127.054, but this subdivision does not apply in the case of any consolidated school district formed in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 123.23, in which not less than 85 per cent of the lands therein are tax exempt.
- Subd. 4. The state auditor shall supply to each county auditor plats with checkings thereon indicating the location and description of such lands situated within the school districts of the county.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 127.054, is amended to read:
- 127.054 Appropriations, distribution. There is hereby annually appropriated from the state income tax fund \$260,000

to be distributed by the state auditor under the terms hereof, and in the event that said sum shall be insufficient to pay the full amount to which said school districts shall be entitled hereunder, the state auditor shall apportion said sum pro rata to each of said school districts.

Approved April 20, 1951.

## CHAPTER 587—H. F. No. 1480

An act relating to the gross weight of motor vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 169.83, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 169.83, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

169.83 Subd. 6. Application. The provisions of this section shall not apply to vehicles operated exclusively in any city or village in this state which has in force and effect an ordinance regulating the gross weight of vehicles operated therein.

Approved April 20, 1951.

## CHAPTER 588—H. F. No. 1479

An act relating to gross weight limitations on vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 169.83, Subdivisions 1 and 2, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 39; and repealing Laws 1951, Chapter 39, Section 2, and Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 169.83, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 169.83, Sub-